
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 17 February 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has decl
[...]
011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan, WU Attfield, MAF Hubbard, AE Gray and J Stone 
  
  
79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
7. REVIEW OF THIRD SECTOR SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES. 
Councillor DB Wilcox, Personal, Mrs Wilcox is the Chairman of Hereford Voluntary Action. 
 
 

81. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2010 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
Cabinet was notified of the death of Mrs Sue Harling, wife of the former Chairman of the 
Council, Councillor Peter Harling. 
 
Cabinet agreed to move Agenda Item 6 – Response to Scrutiny Review of Home Care, as 
the first item on the agenda for discussion. 
 

82. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HOME CARE   
 
The Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care presented the report on the scrutiny review and 
introduced the new Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Jana Burton to Cabinet. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• The review had highlighted some significant issues.  Some of the actions identified in 
the 15 recommendations would need to be amended as issues had changed both 
locally and nationally since the report had been produced. 

• The rapid response delivery and information regarding aids and adaptations for the 
home could provide significant savings and allow people to live independent lives 
outside of their homes, and delay or prevent the need for more intensive care or 
admission to a long term care home. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

• With regard to the Integrated Care Organisation and Mental Health review 
Section 75 arrangements, the Council would need to be clear about the role of 
the property that belonged t
[...]
ey Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or 
function to which the decision relates; 

 
It was included in the Forward Plan  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) a Section 75 agreement be established between  the Herefordshire Integrated 
Care Organisation and Herefordshire Council in respect of hospital, 
community health and adult social care services;  

(b) a Section 75 agreement be established between 2gether NHS Foundation trust 
and Herefordshire Council in respect of community Mental Health services;  

(c) the remaining Section 75 agreement between Herefordshire Council and NHS 
Herefordshire be revised to reflect the changes in provider arrangements 
arising from recommendations a and b above; and 

(d) delegated authority be given to the Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Chief Executive, to complete the agreements. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



Key Points Summary 

• Section 75 of the NHS Act (2006) (previously S31 of Health Act 1999) provides Local 
Authorities and NHS Bodies with the power to pool budgets, delegate commissioning powers 
and integrate provision of a service. 

• An overarching Section 75 agreement between Herefordshire Council and NHS Herefordshire 
was signed on 1st April 2009 outlining a structural framework, a financial framework and a 
performance management framework. The agreement includes schedules that cover key joint 
services for example learning disabilities and mental health services. The total resource 
covered by the S75 is circa £55m, of which £23m is council resource. 

• The agreement is reviewed annually in March to ascertain whether any major changes are 
required and to consider status of spend and delivery against key performance measures. 
Minimal changes were made to the agreement for the financial year commencing in April 
2010.  

• 2011/12 will see signific
[...]
 framework.     

Consultees: 

23. Detailed consultation and discussion will take place between the council, NHS Herefordshire 
and service providers to ensure consensus and alignment with the business cases under 
development with the new providers. 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

• None identified 

12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Peter Yates, Planning Policy Manager on (01432) 261952 
  

 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC 
HOUSING/HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

 

CLASSIFICATION Open  

Wards affected 
County-wide 

Purpose 

To agree further research and consultation; to recommend to Council revisions to the timetable for 
preparation of the Local Development Framework; and to recommend to Council interim 
arrangements in respect of the Local Transport Plan.  
 
Key Decision 
 
This is not a Key Decision.  
 
Recommendation 

 THAT: 

1. Additional research and  advice on the impact of the Localism Bill along with further 
consultation, including an advisory community poll, be undertaken to inform the 
development of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy, and a further report 
on the detail of this consultation be brought to Cabinet in June; 

2. It be recommended to Council that: 

(a) the Local Development Framework timetable be revised as set out in the 
table at paragraph 11 below;  

(b) the linkage between the Local Development Framework and Local 
Transport Plan, and the consequent impact on the Local Transport Plan 
timetable be noted;  

(c) the existing Local Transport Plan 2 be adopted as the Council’s interim 
Local Transport Plan3 pending finalisation of the Local Development 
Framework submission; and 

AGENDA ITEM 5

13



3. Delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Members, to take account of any views the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee may express on the proposals above in drawing up Cabinet’s final 
recommendations for consideration by Council.  

Key Points Summary 

• This report provides an update on progress in preparing the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) and the Local Transport Plan (LTP). Both are part of the Council’s Policy Framework.  

• The legislative basis for preparing the LDF is changing as a consequence of the Localism Bill, 
which proposes the revocation of Regional Spatial Strategies (RSS) and new roles and 
responsibilities for local groups undertaking neighbourhood planning.  

• The arrangements for both the public and private funding of new infrastructure linked to 
development are also under review.  

• The recent LDF consultation on the Hereford preferred option produced particular comments 
and objections to the proposed housing sites in general and the proposed choice of a western 
relief road corridor in particular.  These views contrasted with the outcomes of earlier 
consultations, which produced generally favourable results.  Following the debate at Council on 
19th November, the Executive were asked to consider the practicalities of undertaking a poll to 
assist in clarifying the situation.  

• The current published timetable for the LDF preparation made provision for the Core Strategy to 
be reported to Council at its meeting on 4th February 2011 with a recommendation that the 
policies be submitted to the Secretary of State for public examination and subsequent adoption 
later in 2011. It is now clear that this timetable cannot be met and a revised Local Development 
Scheme timetable will be necessary.  

• Having regard to the changing legislative context and the new issues raised in the recent round 
of consultation, it is prudent to afford an opportunity for the implications for the emerging Core 
Strategy to be further considered prior to the document being finalised.      

• The Council is required to adopt 
[...]
l not be able to be 
realised.  However, the impact of the localism agenda is likely to be felt across the range of 
Council services and further consideration of the emerging Core Strategy can take place within 

17



this overall context.   

Consultees 

23. Extensive community consultations have been carried out as outlined above. All consultations 
on the LDF have to comply with the Council’s own Statement of Community Involvement which 
was adopted in 2007 and is itself part of the Local Development Framework. Consultation 
reports are published on the Council’s website to cover every stage of the process from 2007 
onwards.  

Appendices 

 None 

Background Papers 

 Local Transport Plan 2. 

 

18



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Tony Geeson, Head of Policy and Performance, on (01432) 261855 
  

  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT – QUARTER 3 2010-11 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide Cabinet with an overview of performance against the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13 for the 
first nine months of 2010-11. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet considers performance to the end of December 2010 and the measures 
being taken to address areas of under-performance. 

Key Points Summary 

• A large number of indicators are only reported annually but at different times, so in-year 
judgements can only currently be made on a selection of relevant indicators.  Of the 77 
indicators where data is available this quarter, 52 are on track to achieve target, although the 
number currently behind or failing to achieve target has risen slightly to 25 (24 at Quarter 2). 

• The majority of key projects are being delivered to schedule (85 of 96 projects), although 11 
are currently behind schedule (5 at the 
[...]
ecovery plans instigated to address projected overspends. 

 
Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Cabinet  

(a) Note the report and the forecast deficit position of £2.2 million; 
and  

(b) Note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver 
recovery plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget 

Key Points Summary 

• As of the end of December 2010 the overall revenue budget position for 2010/11 shows a 
projected £2.2m overspend. This is approximately 1.5% of the Council’s £143m revenue 
budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding). 

 
Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

43



 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure Cabinet is informed of the forecast outturn and receive assurance that officers 
take appropriate action is being taken to ensure a balanced outturn position is delivered.   

3 To demonstrate there is the appropriate use of virements to fund the revenue deficits and the 
reprofiling of capital funding where schemes have slipped into 2011/12. 

4 To ensure that Cabinet is kept informed of treasury management activities in accordance 
with CIPFAs recommended best practice. 

Introduction and Background 

5 The Council’s revenue and capital position is reported to Cabinet quarterly throughout the 
year.  The information provides an indication of the Council’s performance against budgets. 

6 CIPFA best practice recommends Members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
on a regular basis and as a result Cabinet receives an update every quarter.  Treasury 
management is a key activity for the council and given concerns about financial markets in 
the recent past it is important that Cabinet remains aware of performance. 

Considerations 

7. Appendix A includes the detailed revenue budget monitoring report.  Key areas of concern 
continue to be Integrated Commissioning Directorate, with a projected £3.8m overspend. 
Children and Young People’s Directo
[...]
of £12 million (new loans of 

£27 million less £15 million repaid).  Based on the capital programme for 2010-11, and after 
deducting slippage, it is estimated that the council will need to take out additional new 
borrowing of £3 - £4 million to fund capital expenditure.  In addition, short-term borrowing may 
be needed to cover day to day liquidity requirements around the year end. 

 

66



Treasury Management Interim Report                                                          Appendix C   
Quarter to 31 December 2010 
 
3.3 The extent of the underspend against budget will depend on the timing of loans taken out and 

whether it is decided to take out short-term loans from the market or a longer term PWLB loan. 
Depending upon which option is chosen, the projected underspend is in the region of £1.04 to 
£1.09 million. 

67



68



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Chris Chapman Assistant Director (Law and Governance) on (01432) 260200 
  

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

 

Wards Affected 

All Wards  

Purpose 

To advise Members of the proposed requirement to establish a Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) 
and to progress the Council’s status as an Early Implementer for the Department of Health (DoH) by 
creating a shadow board.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 IT BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 

(a) a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board be created; 

(b) the powers and duties of the Shadow Board shall be:  

(i) for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the 
people in Herefordshire, to encourage persons who arrange for the 
provision of any health or social care services in that area to work 
in an integrated manner; and 

(ii) to provide such advice, assistance or other support as it thinks 
appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the making of 
arrangements under section 75 of the National Health Service Act 
2006 in connection with the provision of such services; and  

(iii) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of health-
related services in Herefordshire to work closely with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board; and  

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

69



(iv) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health 
or social care services in Herefordshire and persons who arrange 
for the provision of any health-related services in Herefordshire to 
work closely together; and 

(v) to advise on how the functions of the Council and its partner 
commissioning consortia under sections 116 and 116A of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 
2007 Act”) are to be exercised; and  

(vi) to give to the Council its opinion on whether the Council is 
discharging its duty under section 116B of the 2007 Act; 

(c) the membership of the Shadow Board shall include: 

• those executive members of the Cabinet whose current areas of 
responsibility are encompassed by the powers and duties of the 
Shadow Board  

• the Chief Executive  

• those officers whose jobs include the roles of Director of Adult Social 
Services, Director of Children’s Services and Director of Public Health 
(as defined in clause 26 of the Health and Social Care Bill of 2011).  

• a representative of LINK (Local Improvement Network)  

• a representative of the Herefordshire Primary Care Trust  

• a representative of Hereford Hospitals Trust or (from 1st April 2011) 
the new Integrated Care Organisation for Herefordshire  

• a representative of the Herefordshire GP Consortium  

• a representative of the voluntary and community sector in 
Herefordshire  

• a representative of the business community in Herefordshire  

PROVIDED THAT the Shadow Board may at its discretion include such 
further representatives as it shall determine;  

(d) the Shadow Board shall comply with the Standing Orders of 
Herefordshire Council in so far as executive members may make 
decisions at its meetings; and 

(e) the Monitoring Officer report further on appropriate delegations and other 
constitutional requirements for a formal Health and Wellbeing Board once 
the Health and Social Care Bill has been enacted and the relevant 
implementation date is known.     

Key Points Summary 

• The Council’s status as an Early Implementer of HWBBs requires a shadow board if we 

70



are to meet our aspirations of early implementation and the DoH’s timetable 

• The Bill envisages that the HWBB will be set up by the Council and have certain statutory 
functions.  The Bill specifies the membership that will be required.  Currently these 
functions lie elsewhere – notably with the Cabinet and PCT – and the membership of the 
shadow board reflects this.  It also reflects the fact that the proposed HealthWatch, which 
will have statutory membership of any formal HWBB in future has not yet been created: 
LINK will have membership of the shadow board instead at this stage. 

• No new powers or delegations can be given to the shadow board at this stage.  However, 
its terms of reference mirror those in the Bill and it has been structured in a way that 
allows executive members, directors, GP consortia and the PCT to act in concert to 
achieve similar outcomes.   

• The Monitoring Officer will report back once the legal framework is more clear and a 
permanent board with appropriate powers can be created.  

Alternative Options 

1. The purpose of the shadow board is to explore alternative ways of working to inform the 
creation of formal boards to be created in due course.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. To fulfil the Council’s aspirations for early implementation and obligations as an Early 
Implementer working with the DoH and as a statement of this Council’s commitment to joint 
working to achieve outcomes in public health.    

Introduction and Background  

Prop

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 17 
February 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WU Attfield WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan, WU Attfield and MAF Hubbard. 
  
  
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor JA Hyde, Cabinet Member Children’s 
Services. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

88. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS   
 
The Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing presented the report to 
Cabinet and advised Cabinet that the monitoring of the Section 75 agreements would be 
carried out by the director of resources. 
 
The Acting Director of Adult Social Care informed Cabinet: 
 

• That learning disability and community health staff would be transferred to the new 
mental health provider 2gether NHS Foundation Trust. 

• The Section 75 Integrated Care Organisation document was being finalised for sign 
off by the Chief Executive and Director of Resources. 

• There would be a clear written understanding of how the service would operate with 
effective partnership working and monitoring to ensure effective delivery.  

• The new service would be a joined up service supporting staff delivering services in 
community hospitals and out in the community. 

• Members were reminded that previously the service had not been fully integrated for 
health and social care, this had now been addressed and there would be a 
commission delivery board meeting quarterly monitoring the service. 

• Organisational change would continue and it was important to ensure arrangements 
were in place to support staff delivery the service. 

• Preparations are underway for when the GP Consortium comes into being. 
• In response to a question on accountability, Cabinet was reminded that this was a 

new vision for adult social care and the new framework was currently being consulted 



 

on.  It was added that within the new framework there was a clear set of 
outcomes for monitoring, which included the number of readmissions to hospital.  
It was important to note that the accountability would be to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, however there would continue to be external monitoring by the 
Care Quality Commission and other external regulators. 

 

RESOLVED That: 

a) a Section 75 agreement be established between the Herefordshire 
Integrated Care Organisation and Herefordshire Council in respect of 
hospital, community health and adult social care services; 

b) a Section 75 agreement be established between 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust and Herefordshire Council in respect of community 
Mental Health Services; 

c) the remaining Section 75 agreement between Herefordshire Council 
and NHS Herefordshire be revised to reflect the changes in provider 
arrangements arising from recommendations a) and b) above; and 

d) delegated authority be given to the Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, to complete the agreements. 

 
90. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   

 
The Cabinet Member Highways and Transportation presented the report along with the 
Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing.  Cabinet was advised of the 
following points: 
 

• The Local Transport Plan (LTP) is aligned to the Local Development Framework 
(LDF), both of which are budget and policy framework items requiring approval 
by Council. 

• The Council is required to adopt the LTP by 1 April 2011.  Due to additional 
research, the impact of the Localism Bill and the issue that the LTP is aligned to 
the LDF, it is proposed that the current LTP 2 is adopted as the interim LTP3 until 
planning issues are addressed and the LDF is finalised. 

• That the Economic Development Strategy is considered by Council at the same 
time. 

• Parish Councils to be consulted in July with a deadline date of October 2011 for 
comments.  

• Noted that delegated authority has been given to the Leader of the Council and 
relevant Cabinet Member in order to take into consideration the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee without the calling of an additional Cabinet 
meeting. 

• Significant consultative work on the proposals has already been carried out with 
local businesses and the Chamber of Commerce. 

• Whilst the authority must, currently, comply with the Regional Strategy, it is due 
to be revoked by Act of Parliament later in 2011. This will allow flexibility, 
especially with regards to housing targets and distribution, in the LDF. 

• In response to a question on house building, Cabinet was advised that the 
current rate of house building was currently low and that the level of growth in the 
county needed to be taken into account. 

• There was concern by some Members that the report did not fully reflect the 
views of the public.  It was noted however, that there had been a move towards 
consensus across a large part of the county. 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
 THAT: 
 
1. Additional research and  advice on the impact of the Localism Bill along 

with further consultation, including an advisory community poll, be 
undertaken to inform the development of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy, and a further report on the detail of this 
consultation be brought to Cabinet in June; 

2. It be recommended to Council that: 

(a) the Local Development Framework timetable be revised as set 
out in the table at paragraph 11 below;  

(b) the linkage between the Local Development Framework and 
Local Transport Plan, and the consequent impact on the Local 
Transport Plan timetable be noted;  

(c) the existing Local Transport Plan 2 be adopted as the 
Council’s interim Local Transport Plan3 pending finalisation 
of the Local Development Framework submission; and 

3. Delegated authority be given to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Members, to take account of any views the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee may express on the proposals above in drawing up 
Cabinet’s final recommendations for consideration by Council.  

 
91. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2010-11   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
presented the report and advised Cabinet that improvements with the targets set were 
being made, but directorates needed to ensure that policy objectives were being met.   
 
The following points were noted in discussion: 
 

• Of the targets sets two thirds were on or ahead of target. These included 
processing planning applications and reducing road traffic accidents. 

• There were relatively few key projects behind schedule. The most common 
causes were continued uncertainty over funding or government policy. 

• Greater emphasis was needed on assisting children to gain qualifications, both in 
the early years foundation stage and at key stage 1 and 2.   

• Looked after children achieving level 4 in English and Maths had exceeded target 
showing improvement from previous years. However, greater emphasis was 
needed to increase those achieving 5 or more A*-C GCSE’s Members were 
concerned at the number of areas repeatedly not reaching targets.  It was noted 
however, these were areas that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could 
investigate.. 

• In relation to the growing number of 16-18 year olds not in education, 
employment or training; Cabinet was reminded that under the Edgar Street Grid 
proposals there were proposals for a Skills Academy for young people to gain 
qualifications in practical skills to enable them to work in the construction 
industry. 

• In addition, the emphasis now was towards attracting technically based industries 
to the county, which could provide attractive employment opportunities for young 
people. 



 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet accepts the performance report to the end of December 
2010 and the measures being taken to address areas of under 
performance. 

 
 

92. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11   
 
The Cabinet Member Resources presented the Budget Monitoring Report 2010/11, 
which was the financial forecast position for both revenue and capital to the end of 31 
March 2011.  The Cabinet Member updated Cabinet on the following points: 
 

• The figures were based on the position as at the end of December 2010. 
• The report confirmed that the requirement for directors to deliver recovery plans 

was now proving effective, with the reduction in discretionary spend in order to 
find additional savings to support the Council’s revenue position. 

• There was a projected overspend of £2.2m on a revenue budget of £143m, 
however, plans that had been put in place were now taking effect. 

• Services for Integrated Commissioning were still under pressure.  Through 
government health bodies there is £800k of available funding in 2010/11, which 
was being actively pursued by the partnership to ensure maximum use of the 
funding. 

• The capital programme at the end of December totalled £69.7m and is fully 
funded from a variety of places, including government grants of £39m. 

• Treasury management activity showed that the budget for interest receivable 
would be exceeded by £100k. 

• Due to the winter weather there had been additional pressure on the Sustainable 
Communities budget and the £500k winter weather reserve is required to ease 
the pressure. 

• Cabinet noted that two directorates had not reduced their discretionary 
overspend significantly and it was requested that this was investigated further.   

• Cabinet discussed the proposed waste disposal unit to be built in Worcester, 
which was a joint project between Worcestershire and Herefordshire Councils, 
and the amount of funding held in reserves for this project.  Cabinet was 
reminded that this fund had been built into the reserves over a number of years 
and was part of the Council’s financial plans.  It was confirmed that this was a 
reserve against risk, if the planning application was successful when it went 
before Worcestershire Council’s Planning Committee, then this funding would be 
built into the financial strategy.  

RESOLVED: 

 That Cabinet: 

a) Noted the report and the forecast deficit position of £2.2m; and 

b) Noted the Chief Executive’s requirement that directors deliver recovery 
plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget. 

 
93. SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report to Cabinet and advised Cabinet on the 
following points: 
 

• There was a requirement to establish the Health and Wellbeing Board and in so 
doing would progress the Council’s status as an early implementer for the 
Department of Health.   



 

• This would then put the responsibility for improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents in the county in the hands of the local authority, which would bring 
together all the partner organisations, with the local authority taking on the 
leadership role. 

• The new Board would be able to look more broadly at the health and wellbeing of 
all residents and not just with regard to health and social care. 

• It was noted that Herefordshire had already established a pathfinder GP 
Consortium. 

• All of the GP practices in Herefordshire are to be represented on the GP 
Consortium. 

• The terms of reference would be based upon those in the Health and Social Care 
Bill. 

• Amendments to the Constitution would be put before Council in March in order to 
include the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• It was expected that there would be continuing updates for Members as issues 
arose and changed nationally. 

RESOLVED: 

 That it be recommended to Council that: 
 

(a) a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board be created and chaired 
by a Cabinet Member; 

(b) the powers and duties of the Shadow Board shall be:  

(i) for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing 
of the people in Herefordshire, to encourage persons 
who arrange for the provision of any health or social 
care services in that area to work in an integrated 
manner; and 

(ii) to provide such advice, assistance or other support as 
it thinks appropriate for the purpose of encouraging 
the making of arrangements under section 75 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006 in connection with 
the provision of such services; and  

(iii) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of 
health-related services in Herefordshire to work 
closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board; and  

(iv) to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of 
any health or social care services in Herefordshire and 
persons who arrange for the provision of any health-
related services in Herefordshire to work closely 
together; and 

(v) to advise on how the functions of the Council and its 
partner commissioning consortia under sections 116 
and 116A of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”) are to 
be exercised; and  

(vi) to give to the Council its opinion on whether the 
Council is discharging its duty under section 116B of 
the 2007 Act; 



 

(c) the membership of the Shadow Board shall include: 

• those executive members of the Cabinet whose current 
areas of responsibility are encompassed by the powers 
and duties of the Shadow Board  

• the Chief Executive  

• those officers whose jobs include the roles of Director of 
Adult Social Services, Director of Children’s Services and 
Director of Public Health (as defined in clause 26 of the 
Health and Social Care Bill of 2011).  

• a representative of LINK (Local Improvement Network)  

• a representative of the Herefordshire Primary Care Trust  

• a representative of Hereford Hospitals Trust or (from 1st 
April 2011) the new Integrated Care Organisation for 
Herefordshire  

• a representative of the Herefordshire GP Consortium  

• a representative of the voluntary and community sector in 
Herefordshire  

• a representative of the business community in 
Herefordshire  

PROVIDED THAT the Shadow Board may at its discretion 
include such further representatives as it shall determine;  
 

(d) the Shadow Board shall comply with the Standing Orders of 
Herefordshire Council in so far as executive members may 
make decisions at its meetings; and 

(e) the Monitoring Officer report further on appropriate 
delegations and other constitutional requirements for a 
formal Health and Wellbeing Board once the Health and 
Social Care Bill has been enacted and the relevant 
implementation date is known. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


